
Agenda Item 7 
CITY OF YUBA CITY 

STAFF REPORT 
 
Date: November 15, 2022  
    
To: Honorable Mayor & Members of the City Council; 
    
From: Human Resources Department  
    
Presentation By: Natalie Springer, Human Resources Director  
    
 

 
 
Summary  
    
Subject: Fire Management Memorandum of Understanding  
    
Recommendation: Adopt a Resolution approving the Fire Management Memorandum of 

Understanding (MOU)  
    
Fiscal Impact: None  
    
 

 
 
Purpose: 
 
To approve the Yuba City Fire Management Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) that provides 
improved dental and vision benefits, tuition reimbursement, and some minor MOU language clean up. 
 
Council's Strategic Goal: 
 
Fiscal responsibility. 
 
Background: 
 
Fire Management MOU's term is July 3, 2021 through June 30, 2024.  Because of the timing of their 
most recent negotiations cycle, this unit did not receive certain dental, vision and tuition reimbursement 
benefits provided to other units during the 2020 negotiations cycle. Fire Management requested their 
dental and vision benefits and tuition reimbursement be similar to other bargaining units.   As a result of 
Fire Management's request, City staff has prepared an updated Fire Management MOU to achieve this 
parity and to update some other language.  Fire Management's current benefits are: 
1.  The dental and vision calendar year maximum is $1,500  and vision benefit is $450  every 24 
months. 
2.  Tuition reimbursement is a maximum of $1,000  per fiscal year and an additional $150  per fiscal 
year for textbooks. 
Please note that the City's dental and vision is self-funded.   
 
Analysis: 
 
In addition to minor clean up language in the Fire Management MOU, the updated benefits are: 
1.  The dental and vision benefits increases the maximum calendar year dental benefit to $1750 and 
the vision benefit is $600 every 24 months.  Please note: the separate side letter for the enhanced 
dental and vision benefits supersedes these dental and vision benefits. However, when the dental and 



vision reserves are expended, then these benefits would be maintained for Fire Management.   
2.  Tuition reimbursement is for a maximum of $5,000 per fiscal year. 
 
Fire Management has approved the updated MOU. 
 
Fiscal Impact: 
 
None 
 
Alternatives: 
 
Do not approve the Fire Management MOU and provide staff direction. 
 
Recommendation: 
 
Adopt a Resolution approving the Fire Management Memorandum of Understanding (MOU)  
 
Attachments: 
 
1. Fire Management Resolution 
2. Fire Management Memorandum of Understanding 
 
Prepared By: Submitted By: 
Natalie Springer 
Human Resources Director  

Diana Langley 
City Manager  



ATTACHMENT 1



RESOLUTION NO. _____

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF YUBA CITY 
APPROVING THE YUBA CITY FIRE MANAGEMENT MEMORANDUM OF 

UNDERSTANDING 
JULY 3, 2021 – JUNE 30, 2024 

WHEREAS, the City recognizes the Yuba City Fire Management (Fire Management) 
commitment to the City and its citizens while providing outstanding and dedicated service to all;

WHEREAS, because of the timing of the Fire Management’s most recent contract negotiations, 
this unit did not receive certain dental, vision and tuition reimbursement benefits provided to 
other groups; and

WHEREAS, the Fire Management unit has requested dental and vision benefits and tuition 
reimbursement in line with those most recently implemented for other bargaining units in their 
MOUs, and the City supports this request;

WHEREAS, the City staff updated the Fire Management Memorandum of Understanding to 
include these benefits and as well as minor language changes.
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Yuba City as follows:

Approve the attached Fire Management Memorandum of Understanding which includes:

1. The dental and vision benefits increases the maximum calendar year dental benefit to 
$1750 and the vision benefit is $600 every 24 months;   

2. Tuition reimbursement is for a maximum of $5,000 per fiscal year;
3. Minor language updates.

Authorize staff to make any necessary clarifying language changes as long as the changes do 
not modify the MOU’s substantive terms or past practice.

The Director of Finance is hereby authorized to make the necessary budget adjustments to 
implement the provisions of this resolution.

The foregoing Resolution of the City Council of the City of Yuba City was duly introduced, 
passed and adopted at a regular meeting thereof held on the 15th day of November 2022.

AYES:

NOES:

ABSENT:

________________________
Dave Shaw, Mayor

ATTEST:



_______________________
Ciara Wakefield, Deputy City Clerk

Approved as to form:

____________________
Stacey Sheston 

BB&K, Special Counsel



 

 

ATTACHMENT 2 


































	7. Fire Management Memorandum of Understanding
	Staff Report
	Fire Management Resolution
	Fire Management Memorandum of Understanding


